

BUILDING WORKS CONTRACT

CONTRACT FOR REPLACEMENT OF FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP, HIGH COURT BUILDING, PARKES, ACT

Commonwealth of Australia acting through
the **High Court of Australia**
(ABN 69 445 188 986)

[COMPANY NAME] (ABN TBC)

1.	Definitions and interpretation	1
2.	Contractor to carry out the Works	4
3.	Contractor's Warranties	5
4.	Licences, permits and approvals	5
5.	Security	5
6.	Admission of Contractor's personnel to the Site	6
7.	Supply of labour, materials, equipment, transport and utilities	6
8.	Assignment or subcontracting	6
9.	Nominated Subcontractors and Specialist Contractors	7
10.	Labour	7
11.	Materials	8
12.	Execution of the Works	9
13.	Inspection of Works	10
14.	Testing and Commissioning	10
15.	Cleaning up	10
16.	Nature of Contract	10
17.	Supervisor and Principal's Representative's or Project Manager's instructions	11
18.	Variations to the Works	12
19.	Progress of the Works	12
20.	Payment of the Contract Price	13
21.	Completion of the Works	14
22.	Suspension of the Works	15
23.	Acceptance of the Works	15
24.	Care and protection of the Works	16
25.	Insurance	17

26.	Indemnities	17
27.	Defective work, default and breach of Contract	18
28.	National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry	19
29.	Protection of Personal Information	20
30.	Intellectual Property	22
31.	Confidentiality of Official Information	22
32.	General	23
	Schedule 1 Contract Details	29
	Schedule 2 Scope of Works Schedule	31
	Schedule 3 Schedule of Unit Rates	32
	Schedule 4 Site Requirements	36
	Schedule 5 Nominated Subcontractors	42
	Schedule 6 Practical Completion	43
	Schedule 7 Nominated Equipment	46

BUILDING WORKS CONTRACT

CONTRACT FOR REPLACEMENT OF FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP, HIGH COURT BUILDING, PARKES, ACT

Date

This Contract is dated [DATE] [MONTH] 2015.

Parties

This Contract is made between and binds the following parties:

1. **Commonwealth of Australia** acting through the **High Court of Australia** of Parkes Place, Parkes ACT 2601 (ABN 69 445 188 986) (**Principal**)
2. **[COMPANY NAME] (ABN TBC) (Contractor)**

Context

This Contract is made in the following context:

- A. The Principal wishes to have the Works carried out at the Site.
- B. The Contractor has represented to the Principal that it has the requisite skills, experience and resources to carry out the Works.
- C. The Principal agrees to engage the Contractor to carry out the Works on the terms and conditions of this Contract and the Contractor accepts that engagement.

Operative provisions

In consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Contract, the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions and interpretation

1.1. Definitions

1.1.1. In this Contract, unless the context indicates otherwise:

Certificate of Practical Completion	means a certificate issued by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager under clause 23.1.5 certifying that the Works have reached the stage of Practical Completion.
Confidential Information	means information that is specified in Schedule 1 or that the parties agree in writing after the date of this Contract is confidential information for the purposes of this Contract.
Construction Period	means the period within which the Contractor agrees to execute and complete all phases of the Works specified in Schedule 1.

Construction Program	means the construction program prepared by the Contractor under clause 19 and approved by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
Contract	comprises of the Contract Documents.
Contract Administrator	means the person specified as such in Schedule 1 or such other person or persons the Principal may from time to time nominate in writing.
Contract Documents	means those documents listed in Schedule 1 and any instructions issued by the Principal or the Principal's Representative and any Variation Orders.
Contract Price	means the amount set out in Schedule 1 adjusted in accordance with the Contract.
Contractor	includes, where the context permits, the Contractor's subcontractors, suppliers, permitted assigns and any other person or organisation engaged by the Contractor for or in connection with the Works.
Date for Practical Completion	means the date for Practical Completion of the Works set out in Schedule 1.
Date of Practical Completion	means the date on which Practical Completion of the Works is certified to have occurred by the Principal's Representative or Project Manager under clause 23.1.5.
Defects Liability Period	means the period of 12 months commencing after the Date of Practical Completion, as extended under this Contract.
GST	has the meaning given to it in the GST Law and includes any related interest, penalties, fines or other charges.
GST Law	has the meaning given to it in <i>A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999</i> and includes any applicable rulings issued by the Commissioner for Taxation.
Nominated Subcontractor	means any subcontractor approved by the Principal's Representative who enters into a subcontract with the Contractor to execute and complete any portion of the Works..

Practical Completion	means that stage of the Works when: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. the Contractor has completed the Works in accordance with the requirements of this Contract; b. the Works are substantially fit for the use and occupation of the Principal, subject only to rectification of minor defects and omissions; and c. the requirements of Schedule 6 have been satisfied.
Principal's Representative	means the person nominated as such in Schedule 1 or such other person nominated from time to time by the Principal.
Project Manager	means the person specified as such in Schedule 1 or such other person or persons the Principal may from time to time nominate in writing.
Schedule of Unit Rates	means the schedule of cost items attached at Schedule 3 and includes any bill of quantities or other document signed by the parties for use in valuing Variations.
Scope of Works Schedule	means Schedule 2.
Site	means the location for the carrying out of the Works specified in Schedule 1.
Site Requirements	means Schedule 4.
Specialist Contractor	means any contractor engaged directly by the Principal to execute and complete works associated or connected with the Works.
Supervisor	means the person appointed by the Contractor under clause 17.1.1.
Variation	means a variation directed under clause 18.1.1 to any part of the Works.
Variation Order	means a variation order under clause 18.1.2.

Works means the works and the supply of all necessary labour, materials and services as are more particularly described in the Scope of Works Schedule.

1.2. Interpretation

1.2.1. In this contract, unless the contrary intention appears:

- a. words importing a gender include any other gender;
 - b. words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular;
 - c. clause headings are for convenient reference only and have no effect in limiting or extending the language of provisions to which they refer;
 - d. words importing a person include a partnership and a body whether corporate or otherwise;
 - e. a reference to dollars is a reference to Australian dollars;
 - f. a reference to any legislation or legislative provision includes any statutory modification, substitution or re-enactment of that legislation or legislative provision;
 - g. if any word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or other grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
 - h. a reference to an Item is a reference to an Item in the Schedule;
- and
- i. a reference to writing is a reference to any representation of words, figures or symbols, whether or not in a visible form.

1.3. Ambiguity and Discrepancy in Contract

1.3.1. The Contractor must immediately give written details to the Principal of any ambiguity or discrepancy it finds in this Contract.

1.3.2. Any ambiguity or discrepancy in this Contract must be explained by the Principal given the nature of the ambiguity or discrepancy after written request by the Contractor or on its discovery, and the Contractor must perform the Works on this basis subject to clause 12.1.6.

2. Contractor to carry out the Works

2.1.1. The Contractor agrees to carry out the Works in accordance with this Contract and bring them to completion by the Date for Practical Completion for the Contract Price.

3. Contractor's Warranties

- 3.1.1. Without limiting the Contractor's obligations under clause 1.3 the Contractor warrants that:
- a. the Contractor at all times shall be suitably qualified, experienced and skilled and shall carry out the Work with due skill, care and diligence;
 - b. the scope of works, drawings and specifications referred to in Schedule 2 are adequate and suitable for the construction of the Works noting that the contractor is not responsible for any design liability;
 - c. the Works when completed will be:
 - i. free from any defects;
 - ii. comply with all the requirements of the Contract and the law.
- 3.1.2. The Contractor's warranties under clause 3.1.1 are not affected by:
- a. any design work which may have been carried out by or on behalf of the Principal;
 - b. any receipt or review of, or comment or instruction on any document by or on behalf of the Principal; or
 - c. any variation under clause 18.
- 3.1.3. Notwithstanding anything in this clause 3 or in the Contract otherwise, the Contractor has no liability to the Principal on any basis arising out of or in connection with the design or specification of the Works, other than any design or specification provided by the Contractor.

4. Licences, permits and approvals

- 4.1.1. The Contractor must obtain any licences, permits or approvals required for the Works except those specified in this Contract to be obtained by the Principal or by the Principal's Representative.
- 4.1.2. All costs payable for any licences, permits or approvals and any other government charges in connection with the Works must be paid by the Contractor.

5. Security

- 5.1.1. The Contractor must provide security in accordance with Schedule 1. All security other than cash or retention moneys shall be transferred in escrow.
- 5.1.2. The Principal may have recourse to the security provided by the Contractor to compensate the Principal for a breach of this Contract by the Contractor or where the Principal remains unpaid 5 days after the due date for payment to the Principal by the Contractor.
- 5.1.3. Upon the issue of the Certificate of Practical Completion the Principal's entitlement to security shall be reduced by the percentage or amount specified

in Schedule 1 as applicable, and the reduction shall be released and returned by the Principal within 14 days to the Contractor.

- 5.1.4. The Principal shall release the balance of any security held by it within 14 days after the issue of the final payment certificate by the Principal's Representative under clause 20.1.16.

6. Admission of Contractor's personnel to the Site

- 6.1.1. On entering the Site and/or the Principal's premises in which it is situated, the Contractor and its personnel must identify themselves in such way as the Principal requires.
- 6.1.2. The Principal's decision to refuse admittance to any of the Contractor's personnel shall be binding upon the Contractor, the Principal's subcontractors and any other person or organisation engaged upon or in connection with the Works.
- 6.1.3. Where the Works are being carried out in a place where normal working hours have been established, the Contractor must adopt those hours of working and must not engage in the Works outside those hours except by specific arrangement with the Principal.
- 6.1.4. The cost of any supervision of the Contractor or its personnel outside normal working hours will be for the Contractor's account.
- 6.1.5. The Contractor is required to comply with the requirements of the Site Requirements in **Error! Reference source not found..**

7. Supply of labour, materials, equipment, transport and utilities

- 7.1.1. Unless otherwise specified in this Contract, the Contractor must, at its own expense, supply and provide:
- a. all labour (including the supervision thereof);
 - b. all materials;
 - c. all necessary mechanical equipment, tools, implements, ladders, plant, scaffolding and staging, tarpaulins, temporary fencing etc;
 - d. all necessary temporary shoring, strutting etc and any other necessary temporary works;
 - e. transportation of labour, materials, plant and equipment to and from the Site; and
 - f. all other articles, things or services of any kind,
- required for the proper execution, completion and protection of the Works.

8. Assignment or subcontracting

- 8.1.1. The Contractor must not without the written consent of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager subcontract the Works or assign the

benefit of this Contract or any portion or allow a subcontractor to subcontract any part of the Works or assign any benefit of the subcontract.

- 8.1.2. Even if the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager has consented to a subcontracting of the Works or any portion:
- a. the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager may prohibit any subcontractor from performing any portion of the Works and may remove any subcontractor from the Works; and
 - b. the Contractor shall remain fully responsible for the completion of the Works in accordance with this Contract.
- 8.1.3. The initial Subcontractors agreed to by the Principal are those listed at Schedule 5.
- 8.1.4. The Contractor must ensure that all subcontractors comply with this Contract insofar as it specifies the manner of carrying out the Works.

9. Nominated Subcontractors and Specialist Contractors

- 9.1.1. The Principal may:
- a. nominate subcontractors for any portion or portions of the Works and require the Contractor to enter into a subcontract with those subcontractors; and
 - b. directly employ Specialist Contractors.
- 9.1.2. The Contractor shall be responsible for the whole of the Works including works carried out by Nominated Subcontractors.
- 9.1.3. All instructions given by the Principal's Representative the Project Manager and/or the Contract Administrator to the Contractor referring to the works of Nominated Subcontractors shall be forwarded by the Contractor to the Nominated Subcontractors without delay and the Contractor shall ensure that the instructions are carried out promptly.
- 9.1.4. The Contractor is responsible for the co-ordination of any Specialist Contractors employed directly by the Principal.
- 9.1.5. The Contractor must give all Nominated Subcontractors and Specialist Contractors all particulars relating to their respective work with regard to the order of its execution.
- 9.1.6. The Principal shall not be liable for any claims arising out of lack of liaison between the Contractor and Nominated Subcontractors or Specialist Contractors.

10. Labour

- 10.1.1. The Contractor and any subcontractors must provide and employ on the Site in connection with the execution of the Works:

- a. only such technical assistants as are skilled and experienced in their respective callings and such supervisors, foremen and leading hands as are competent to give proper supervision to the work they are required to supervise; and
 - b. such skilled and semi-skilled labour as is necessary for the proper and timely execution and maintenance of the Works.
- 10.1.2. The decision of the Principal and/or the Principal's Representative as to the competence of the appointed Supervisor, any other personnel of the Contractor, the subcontractors and any other persons or organisations engaged upon or in connection with the Works shall be final and binding.
- 10.1.3. The Contractor shall be fully responsible at all times for the behaviour and discipline of all personnel engaged upon or in connection with the Works.
- 10.1.4. The Contractor must, at the request of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager, remove from the Site any personnel engaged upon or in connection with the Works and this shall not in any way affect the Contractor's obligations under this Contract.

11. Materials

- 11.1.1. The Contractor must confirm the availability and delivery times of all materials specified.
- 11.1.2. The Contractor will be responsible for delays in the delivery of materials, except those purchased directly by the Principal.
- 11.1.3. Subject to availability, all materials supplied by the Contractor must be in accordance with any specifications given by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
- 11.1.4. No alternative materials may be substituted without the prior written approval of the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator.
- 11.1.5. Any unauthorised substitution of materials must be removed and replaced with the specified materials at the Contractor's expense.
- 11.1.6. All materials to be used in permanent work must be new unless otherwise specified.
- 11.1.7. All materials must in any event be entirely to the satisfaction of the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator.
- 11.1.8. Before bulk supplies are ordered, the Contractor must provide at its expense samples of materials specified and, if approved by the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator, such samples shall establish the quality for all such materials used in the Works.

- 11.1.9. The submission to and approval by the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator of any samples does not relieve the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract.
- 11.1.10. If any material or article is rejected by the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator it must be removed from the Site at the Contractor's expense.
- 11.1.11. The Contractor is solely responsible for measuring or otherwise determining the quantity of all materials and articles for use in the Works.
- 11.1.12. Neither the Principal nor the Principal's Representative shall be liable for any errors in such measurement or other determination.
- 11.1.13. On receipt of materials (including any purchased directly by the Principal) the Contractor must examine them to ensure that the correct material, colour and quantity have been delivered and bring any discrepancy immediately to the attention of the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator.

12. Execution of the Works

- 12.1.1. Materials, workmanship and the Works as a whole must conform to the minimum required by the Contract Documents.
- 12.1.2. The Contractor must carry out any work indicated in the specifications but not indicated in the drawings, or indicated in the drawings but not in the specifications, as if it were indicated in both.
- 12.1.3. The division of the technical specifications (if provided) into sections does not affect the allocation of work and the Contractor remains responsible for all work in all sections.
- 12.1.4. The Contractor is responsible for setting out the Works and must rectify at its own expense all errors or defects in the Works.
- 12.1.5. If any discrepancy occurs between the measurements on Site and any dimensions written on drawings the Contractor must bring it to the attention of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager before commencing that portion of the Works.
- 12.1.6. The Contractor must promptly notify the Principal of any errors, omissions or defects in the design of the Works before commencing that portion of the Works. The Principal's Representative will instruct the Contractor as to how to proceed in respect of any such errors, omissions or defects.

If compliance with an instruction of the Principal's Representative under this clause 2.1.6:

- a. causes the Contractor to incur more or less cost than otherwise would have been incurred had the instruction not been given the difference will be assessed by the Principal's Representative and added to or deducted from the Contract Price; and

- b. delays the Contractor reaching Practical Completion, the Contractor may request an extension of time to the Date for Practical Completion under clause 21.1.2.

12.1.7. The Contractor must not execute on the Principal's premises any works not in connection with the Works.

13. Inspection of Works

13.1.1. The Principal, the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator may inspect the Works at any time.

13.1.2. Inspection by the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator does not relieve the Contractor from its obligation to ensure that the Works are executed in accordance with this Contract.

13.1.3. The Contractor must not cover up any work without the prior approval of the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator.

13.1.4. The Contractor must, at the request of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager, open up and re-cover at its own expense, any work covered up without the said prior approval.

14. Testing and Commissioning

14.1.1. The Contractor must comply with any hold and test requirements in the Scope of Works and associated specifications.

14.1.2. The Contractor must comply with any testing and commissioning requirements in the Scope of Works and associated specifications.

15. Cleaning up

15.1.1. The Contractor must at all times keep the Site in a clean, tidy, safe and sanitary condition, free of all debris, surplus materials, scrap, crates, rubbish and combustible matter and must remove the same at its own expense at frequent intervals throughout the course of Works or when so instructed by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.

15.1.2. On completion of the Works and before the issue of the Certificate of Practical Completion, the Contractor must remove all remaining debris, surplus materials, scrap, crates and rubbish from the Site and leave the whole of the Works and the Site in a clean and proper condition to the satisfaction of the Principal, the Principal's Representative and the Project Manager.

16. Nature of Contract

16.1.1. This Contract is a lump sum, fixed price contract.

16.1.2. The Contract Price is not subject to, and the Principal is not liable for, re-measurement or re-calculation on account of any of the following:

- a. where actual quantities of work and materials differ from any estimates available at the date of this Contract, except with regard to Variations

ordered by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager which shall be priced in accordance with clause 18;

- b. any increase in wages and/or emoluments and expenses of any kind payable to workmen; or
- c. any increases in the cost of materials, goods, plant or equipment, irrespective of whether such increases come into effect during the progress of this Contract or after the acceptance of the Contractor's tender for the Works.

16.1.3. These provisions apply equally to the Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers.

16.1.4. The Contract Price includes all government taxes and duties, irrespective of whether any increase comes into effect during the progress of this Contract or after acceptance of the Contractor's tender.

16.1.5. The final Contract Price shall be the sum of the original contract price and the total amount of all adjustments made in accordance with the Contract (if any).

17. Supervisor and Principal's Representative's or Project Manager's instructions

17.1.1. The Contractor must appoint a Supervisor to be responsible for the Contractor's carrying out of the Works in accordance with this Contract.

17.1.2. Subject to clause 17.1.3, the Contractor must upon receipt comply with all instructions issued to the Contractor by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager relating to the carrying out of the Works.

17.1.3. Where instructions are given to the Contractor by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager which the Contractor considers will affect the Contract Price and/or Construction Period, the Contractor may, within 7 days of the receipt of such instructions and prior to complying with them, apply to the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager for an adjustment to the Contract Price and/or Construction Period.

17.1.4. The Principal's Representative or the Project Manager shall either reject such application or shall issue a Variation Order pursuant to clause 18.1.2 stating the amount by which the Contract Price and/or Construction Period is adjusted.

17.1.5. The Contractor is not entitled to any adjustment of the Contract Price or Construction Period for Variations to the Works or alterations to the construction schedule:

- a. in respect of compliance with the instructions of the Principal's Representative, the Project Manager or the Contract Administrator except pursuant to a Variation Order issued under clause 18.1.2; or
- b. if the Contractor's application for an adjustment is made subsequent to the commencement of the Variation to the Works giving rise to such application.

18. Variations to the Works

- 18.1.1. The Principal's Representative and/or the Project Manager may direct the Contractor to carry out a Variation to the Works, which may consist of additions, deletions or alterations to the Works or any portion thereof.
- 18.1.2. Any adjustment of the Contract Price or Construction Period arising out of any Variations to the Works or alterations to the construction schedule shall be valid only if authorised in a written Variation Order signed by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager and countersigned by the Principal.
- 18.1.3. If a Variation Order is given in accordance with clause 18.1.2, it shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Contract.
- 18.1.4. The Contractor may add 10% of the price of Variations which constitute additions or alterations on account of management fee, overhead and profit.
- 18.1.5. Any Variations to the Works for which instructions have been issued by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager must be measured in accordance with the *Standard Method of Measurement of Building Works for use in Australia* and priced in accordance with the Schedule of Unit Rates.
- 18.1.6. The Works include any Variations directed by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager whether or not such Variations affect the Contract Price or Construction Period.

19. Progress of the Works

- 19.1.1. Immediately after the date of this Contract, and before possession of site, the Contractor must prepare and submit to the Principal's Representative for the Principal Representative's approval a construction program for the carrying out of the Works in accordance with this Contract.
- 19.1.2. None of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager shall be liable for any errors in the Construction Program.
- 19.1.3. A copy of the Construction Program shall be retained at the Site and the Contractor must note on it the actual progress of the Works and inform the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager of any circumstances that might affect the Construction Program or delay completion of the Works by the Date for Practical Completion.
- 19.1.4. The Contractor must submit regular progress reports to the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager containing information on the progress of the Works, labour and materials on Site and details of any information required by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
- 19.1.5. Site meetings must be held by the Contractor as requested by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
- 19.1.6. The Contractor must arrange for a senior member of its staff and the Supervisor to attend all Site meetings.

- 19.1.7. The Contractor must maintain a complete copy of the drawings and specifications and Construction Program at the Site at all times during all phases of the Works.
- 19.1.8. The Principal's Representative or the Project Manager will produce minutes of all Site meetings and distribute copies to the Principal, the Contractor and other interested parties as soon as possible after the meeting.
- 19.1.9. Where appropriate, the minutes of Site meetings shall be regarded as written instructions by the Principal's Representative and/or the Project Manager to the Contractor and the provisions of clause 17.1.2 shall apply.

20. Payment of the Contract Price

- 20.1.1. In consideration of the Contractor carrying out the Works in accordance with this Contract the Principal agrees to pay to the Contractor the Contract Price.
- 20.1.2. The Contract Price is inclusive of:
- a. all costs, expenses, disbursements, levies and taxes incurred by the Contractor in carrying out and completing the Works; and
 - b. all ancillary and other works and expenditure, whether separately or specifically mentioned or described in the Contract Documents or not, which are necessary to carry out and bring to completion the Works as described in the Contract Documents.
- 20.1.3. The Contract Price will be paid progressively by progress payments monthly upon the Contractor performing the Works to the satisfaction of the Principal's Representative.
- 20.1.4. The Contractor must at the end of each month during the term of this Contract prepare and submit to the Principal's Representative for approval and payment a correct tax invoice for the Works completed in the previous month.
- 20.1.5. The tax invoice shall set out the Contractor's claim for that part of the Contract Price that it considers payable for Works completed during the relevant month.
- 20.1.6. The form and content of the tax invoice shall be determined by the Principal.
- 20.1.7. Whenever called upon so to do by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager, the Contractor must:
- a. provide additional information and documentation; and
 - b. allow access to all records relating to the Works,
- in order to check the accuracy of the tax invoices submitted by the Contractor.
- 20.1.8. The Principal's Representative may ask a Contract Administrator to inspect the works and provide advice on the claimed invoiced works.
- 20.1.9. The Principal's Representative will assess tax invoices submitted by the Contractor and, subject to this clause 20, pay the amount claimed or such proportion thereof that it considers payable within 30 days of receipt.

- 20.1.10. Where the amount determined as payable by the Principal's Representative is less than the amount claimed by the Contractor, the Principal's Representative will provide to the Contractor with written reasons for the difference.
- 20.1.11. If the Principal exercises its rights under this clause, the 30 day period for payment will be extended by a period equivalent to that which it takes the Contractor to rectify any deficiency in a tax invoice or performance of the Works to the satisfaction of the Principal.
- 20.1.12. The Principal may, without derogating from any other right it may have, defer assessing a tax invoice or paying the amount payable thereunder until the Contractor has completed to the satisfaction of the Principal the whole or any part of the Works in accordance with this Contract to which the tax invoice relates.
- 20.1.13. Any payment of the Contract Price made to the Contractor will not be taken as evidence against or as an admission by the Principal that the Works have been carried out in accordance with this Contract or of the value thereof, but will be taken to be payment on account only and no payment will be deemed to release the Contractor from the requirements of this Contract.
- 20.1.14. Within 14 days after the expiry of the Defects Liability Period as varied under this Contract, the Contractor must lodge a final claim for a progress payment under this clause 20, which claim includes all moneys to which the Contractor considers itself entitled in connection with this Contract
- 20.1.15. After the expiry of the period in clause 20.1.14, any claim which the Contractor may otherwise have made against the Principal and which has not been made is barred.
- 20.1.16. Within 14 days after the lodgement of a final claim under clause 20.1.14 or, where the Contractor fails to lodge such a claim, the expiry of the period in which such a claim may have been lodged by the Contractor, the Principal's Representative shall issue a final payment certificate certifying the amount, which in the Principal's Representative's opinion, is finally due from the Principal to the Contractor or from the Principal to the Contractor or arising out of or in connection with this Contract.

21. Completion of the Works

- 21.1.1. The Contractor must bring the Works to Practical Completion by the Date for Practical Completion.
- 21.1.2. The Contractor may request an extension to the Date for Practical Completion for any delay to the Works reaching Practical Completion due to a cause beyond the Contractor's reasonable control. Such a request to the Principal should include reasons to support a change in the Date for Practical Completion.

- 21.1.3. The Principal will pay the Contractor any cost reasonably incurred due to a delay to the Works caused by an act or omission of the Principal or the Principal's agents (including a Specialist Contractor).

22. Suspension of the Works

- 22.1.1. The Principal may, at any time, suspend the Works or any part thereof and the Contractor shall comply with a written direction to that effect from the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
- 22.1.2. The Principal's Representative or the Project Manager shall notify the Contractor when the Works or part thereof are to be resumed and the number of days (if any) by which the Construction Period shall be extended as a result of such suspension.
- 22.1.3. Subject to clause 22.1.4, the Principal is not liable for any loss or damage whatsoever incurred by the Contractor as a result of the Works being suspended or in respect of work done or lost during the period of such suspension.
- 22.1.4. The Principal will pay for the expense of personnel necessarily retained at the Site during the period of suspension if agreed to by the Principal at the time of suspension.
- 22.1.5. The Principal is not liable to compensate the Contractor for any loss or damage arising out of suspension of the Works or any part thereof caused by or attributable to the Contractor and such suspension shall not excuse the Contractor from any of its obligations under this Contract.

23. Acceptance of the Works

- 23.1.1. When the Contractor believes that Practical Completion of the Works has been achieved it must notify the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager accordingly.
- 23.1.2. A joint inspection of the Works will be carried out by the Principal, the Principal's Representative and/or the Project Manager and the Contractor.
- 23.1.3. The Principal's Representative or the Project Manager will compile a list of defects and omissions (if any) and will furnish the Contractor with a copy together with written notice requiring the Contractor to rectify the same.
- 23.1.4. The Contractor must immediately execute and complete within a reasonable period all necessary rectification works.
- 23.1.5. On completion of the rectification works (other than minor defects or omissions permitted under the definition of Practical Completion in clause 1.1.1) to the satisfaction of the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager, the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager shall certify accordingly by issuing the Certificate of Practical Completion.

- 23.1.6. The Defects Liability Period shall begin from the date of the Certificate of Practical Completion issued by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager.
- 23.1.7. During the Defects Liability Period the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager may notify the Contractor of any defects or omissions in the Works.
- 23.1.8. The Contractor must immediately execute and complete within a reasonable period all necessary rectification works.
- 23.1.9. In respect of defects and omissions in the Works required to be rectified by the Contractor under clause 23.1.8, the Defects Liability Period will be extended to a period of 12 months commencing on the completion of such rectification or further rectification, as the case may be.
- 23.1.10. The date of the Certificate of Practical Completion issued by the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager shall be the date of acceptance of the Works by the Principal, prior to which the Works shall not be considered as accepted, either in whole or in part.
- 23.1.11. The presence of the Principal, the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager during the execution of the Works, or use being made of part of the Works, shall not constitute acceptance of the Works or of part of the Works.

24. Care and protection of the Works

- 24.1.1. The Contractor is responsible for the care of the Works and, in case of any loss or damage from any cause whatsoever, shall at its own cost repair and make good the same.
- 24.1.2. The Contractor must safeguard the Site and all materials, parts, plant, equipment and machinery (including that of the Principal) on the Site which shall always remain at the Contractor's sole risk.
- 24.1.3. All materials supplied to and all other property placed in the care of the Contractor or any subcontractor by the Principal is at the Contractor's absolute risk from time of receipt by the Contractor or subcontractor until issue of the Certificate of Practical Completion.
- 24.1.4. The Contractor must provide adequate protection, hoarding and other temporary measures necessary to protect all occupants of and visitors to the Site during the Works and to protect all existing structures, equipment, finishes, furniture and furnishings, and adjacent motor vehicles from damage.
- 24.1.5. The Contractor must take every precaution necessary to protect all occupants of the Site and the public from nuisance, injury or death during the course of the Works.
- 24.1.6. The Works shall be at the risk of the Contractor until 4.00pm on the Date of Practical Completion.

25. Insurance

- 25.1.1. The Contractor must take out and maintain the insurances in accordance with this clause.
- 25.1.2. The Contractor must insure the Works against loss or damage by fire, explosion, lightning, flood, earthquake, terrorism, aircraft or aerial devices dropped there from and riot for the full value of the Works and all unfixed materials and goods intended for, delivered to and placed on or adjacent to the Works. This insurance must include professional fees and removal of debris so that in the event of serious loss the Site may be cleared without reducing the amount available for reconstruction. The amount of such cover shall be as specified in Schedule 1.
- 25.1.3. The Contractor must maintain a public liability policy of insurance for an amount not less than that specified in Schedule 1, providing cover for any loss of or damage to property or claims by any person in respect of personal injury or death arising from or in connection with the carrying out of the Works.
- 25.1.4. The Contractor must insure against any liability, loss, damage, claim or proceeding whatsoever arising at common law or under any statute relating to workers compensation as a result of personal injury to or death of any person employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor in or about the carrying out of the Works.
- 25.1.5. The Contractor shall maintain the insurances described in this clause from the date the Works commence until the Date of Practical Completion and thereafter must extend them to provide cover during the Defects Liability Period in respect of the Contractor carrying out its maintenance obligations and until no further work of any kind is being carried out.
- 25.1.6. The insurances shall be taken out with a company or companies acceptable to the Principal and certificates of currency and copies of the policies must be given to the Principal before the Works commence.
- 25.1.7. The Principal is not obliged to make any payment to the Contractor under this Contract until copies of the required certificates of currency and insurance policies have been given to the Principal.

26. Indemnities

- 26.1.1. The Contractor indemnifies the Principal against:
- a. all claims for royalties, licence fees, damages or other claims arising out of the use of any copyright material, patents, patented apparatus, materials, devices or processes forming the whole of, or incorporated in part of, the Works provided by the Contractor;
 - b. any expense, liability, loss, claim or proceedings whatsoever arising under any statute or at common law in respect of personal injury to or the death of any person arising out of or in the course of or caused by the carrying out

of the Works, unless due to any act or neglect of the Principal or any person for whom the Principal is responsible other than the Contractor; and

- c. any expense, liability, loss, claim or proceedings in respect of any death, injury or damage whatsoever to any property real or personal in so far as such death, injury or damage arises out of or in the course of or by reason of the carrying out of the Works, provided that the same is due to any negligence, omission or default of the Contractor, its employees or agents or of any subcontractor, and is not due to any act or neglect of the Principal or any person for whom the Principal is responsible other than the Contractor.

- 26.1.2. If any worker or other person employed on the Works or in connection with this Contract, whether in the employment of the Contractor or others, suffers any death or personal injury and whether there be a claim for compensation or not, the Contractor must without delay give notice in writing of such death or personal injury to the Principal.

27. Defective work, default and breach of Contract

- 27.1.1. The Principal's Representative or the Project Manager may reject any work or materials not in accordance with this Contract.
- 27.1.2. If, before the issue of a Certificate of Practical Completion, the Principal's Representative or the Project Manager notifies the Contractor:
 - a. that any work performed or material used is defective or does not conform to the Contractor Documents; and
 - b. that the Contractor has failed to remedy any defect in the Works,the Contractor shall be bound to forthwith remedy any such default.
- 27.1.3. If the Contractor fails to remedy any default as described in clause 27.1.2, the Principal may employ or pay other persons to remedy the default and complete the Works as it considers necessary without prejudice to any other rights or remedies the Principal may have against the Contractor.
- 27.1.4. If the Principal does employ or pay such other persons to remedy the default and complete the Works, the Contractor's engagement under this Contract is terminated and the Principal may cause the Contractor and its equipment and other goods to be removed from the Site.
- 27.1.5. All costs and charges incurred as a result of, or incidental to, such new appointment and the Works to be carried out thereunder may be deducted from moneys otherwise due to the Contractor.
- 27.1.6. Where such costs and charges exceed the amount due to the Contractor, the balance shall become a debt due to the Principal from the Contractor.
- 27.1.7. If, during the term of this Contract, the Contractor becomes subject to a form of external administration under Chapter 5 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth):

- a. the Principal may immediately terminate this Contract and engage another contractor to complete the Works;
 - b. the Principal shall be under no liability to make any further payment to the Contractor and may prove in any liquidation for any loss and damage consequent upon the engagement of another contractor; and
 - c. ownership of the Contractor's materials on the Site shall vest in the Principal who may deal with them as it sees fit.
- 27.1.8. In the event of the termination of this Contract by the Principal pursuant to this clause, the Contractor shall have no further rights or claims against the Principal under or by virtue of this Contract.

28. National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry

28.1. National Code of Practice

- 28.1.1. The Contractor must comply with the National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry (Code) and the Australian Government Implementation Guidelines for the National Code of Practice for the Construction Industry (Guidelines), August 2009. Copies of the Code and Guidelines are available at www.deewr.gov.au/building.
- 28.1.2. Compliance with the Code and Guidelines shall not relieve the Contractor from responsibility to perform the Contract, or from liability for any defect in the Works arising from compliance with the Code and Guidelines.
- 28.1.3. Where a change in the Contract is proposed and that change would affect compliance with the Code and the Guidelines, the Contractor must submit a report to the Commonwealth specifying the extent to which the Contractor's compliance with the Code and Guidelines will be affected.
- 28.1.4. The Contractor shall maintain adequate records of the compliance with the Code and Guidelines by:
- a. the Contractor;
 - b. its subcontractors;
 - c. consultants; and
 - d. its related entities (see Guidelines for meaning, including section 3.5 of the Guidelines).
- 28.1.5. If the Contractor does not comply with the requirements of the Code or the Guidelines in the performance of this Contract such that a sanction is applied by the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations, the Code Monitoring Group or the Commonwealth, without prejudice to any rights that would otherwise accrue, those parties shall be entitled to record that non-compliance and take it, or require it to be taken, into account in the evaluation of any future tenders that may be lodged by the Contractor or a related entity in respect of work funded by the Commonwealth or its agencies.

- 28.1.6. While acknowledging that value for money is the core principle underpinning decisions on Government procurement, when assessing tenders, the Contractor may give preference to subcontractors and consultants that have a demonstrated commitment to:
- a. adding and/or retaining trainees and apprentices;
 - b. increasing the participation of women in all aspects of the industry; or
 - c. promoting employment and training opportunities for Indigenous Australians in regions where significant indigenous populations exist.
- 28.1.7. The Contractor must not appoint a subcontractor, consultant or material supplier in relation to the Works where:
- a. the appointment would breach a sanction imposed by the Minister for Employment and Workplace Relations; or
 - b. the subcontractor or consultant has had a judicial decision against them relating to employee entitlements, not including decisions under appeal, and has not paid the claim.
- 28.1.8. The Contractor agrees to require that it and its subcontractors, consultants or material suppliers and its related entities provide the Commonwealth or any person authorised by the Commonwealth, including a person occupying a position in the Office of the Australian Building and Construction Commissioner, with access to:
- a. inspect any work, material, machinery, appliance, article or facility;
 - b. inspect and copy any record relevant to the Project and Works the subject of this Contract; and
 - c. interview any person,
- as is necessary to demonstrate its compliance with the Code and Guidelines.
- 28.1.9. Additionally, the Contractor agrees that the Contractor and its related entities will agree to a request from the Commonwealth or any person authorised by the Commonwealth, including a person occupying a position in the Office of the Australian Building and Construction Commissioner, to produce a specified document within a specified period, in person, by fax or by post.
- 28.1.10. For the avoidance of doubt, clause 28.1.9 applies in relation to the Contractor's new privately funded construction sites.
- 28.1.11. The Contractor shall ensure that all subcontracts impose obligations on the subcontractors equivalent to the obligations under this clause 27.1.8.

29. Protection of Personal Information

29.1. Application of clause

- 29.1.1. This clause applies only to the extent that the Contractor deals with Personal Information in carrying out the Works or providing services under this Contract.

29.2. Interpretation of this clause

29.2.1. In this clause, the following terms have the same meaning as they have in the *Privacy Act 1988 (Cth)* (**Privacy Act**):

personal information

an agency

APC (Approved Privacy Code);

contracted service provider

IPPs (Information Privacy Principles); and

NPPs (National Privacy Principles).

29.3. Obligations of Contractor in relation to Personal Information

29.3.1. The Contractor acknowledges that it is a contracted service provider and agrees, in performing the Works:

- a. to use or disclose Personal Information obtained in the course of performing the Works only for the purposes of this Contract;
- b. to carry out and discharge the obligations contained in the IPPs as if it were an agency;
- c. not to do any act or engage in any practice which, if done or engaged in by an agency, would be a breach of an IPP;
- d. not to use or disclose Personal Information in breach of section 16F [Direct marketing] of the Privacy Act (where applied to the Contractor), unless that use or disclosure is explicitly required under this Contract;
- e. not to engage in an act or practice that would breach an NPP (particularly NPPs 7 to 10) or an APC (where applied to the Contractor), unless that act or practice is explicitly required under this Contract;
- f. to comply with any request under section 95C of the Privacy Act (relating to disclosure of any provisions of this Contract that are inconsistent with an NPP or an APC binding on a party to this Contract);
- g. to notify the Principal immediately if the Contractor becomes aware of a breach or possible breach of any of the obligations contained in, or referred to in, this clause, whether by the Contractor or its personnel; and
- h. to ensure that all personnel required to deal with Personal Information for the purposes of this Contract are made aware of the obligations of the Contractor set out in this clause.

29.3.2. The Contractor agrees to ensure that any subcontract entered into by the Contractor for the purpose of fulfilling its obligations under this Contract imposes on the subcontractor the same obligations that the Contractor has under this clause (including this requirement in relation to subcontracts).

30. Intellectual Property

30.1. Intellectual Property Rights

- 30.1.1. The Contractor represents and warrants that any design, material, document or method of work prepared or supplied by it for the purposes of the Works does not infringe any patent, registered design, trade mark or name, copyright or other right or form of protection (such as moral rights) available to a person in respect of intellectual property('IP Rights') and the Contractor indemnifies the Principal against all losses, costs and damages incurred by the Principal by reason of any such infringement.
- 30.1.2. The Contractor grants to (or will procure for) the Principal a permanent irrevocable, royalty-free, world wide, non exclusive licence (including a right to sub licence) to use, reproduce, adapt and exploit all intellectual property provided by the Contractor which is protected by any form of IP Rights (including moral rights).
- 30.1.3. The Contractor must provide moral rights consents in a form approved by the Principal if requested by the Principal.

31. Confidentiality of Official Information

31.1. Interpretation of clause

- 31.1.1. In this clause 31.1:

Official Information means any information developed, received or collected by or on behalf of the Principal to which the Contractor gains access under or in connection with this contract;

Official Resources includes:

- a. Official Information;
- b. people who work for or with the Principal; and
- c. assets belonging to (even if in the possession of contracted providers) or in the possession of the Principal;

Security Classified Resources means Official Resources that, if compromised, could have adverse consequences for the Principal; and

Security Incident means a security breach, violation, contact or approach from those seeking unauthorised access to Official Resources.

31.2. Confidentiality of Official Information

- 31.2.1. The Contractor will not, without prior written authorisation of the Principal, disclose any Official Information to any person (unless required to do so by law).

- 31.2.2. The Contractor is authorised to provide Official Information to those personnel and subcontractors who require access for the purposes of this Contract.
- 31.2.3. The Contractor agrees, on request by the Principal at any time, to arrange for the personnel and subcontractors referred to in clause 31.2.2 to give a written undertaking in a form acceptable to the Principal relating to the use and non-disclosure of Official Information.
- 31.2.4. The Contractor agrees to secure all Official Information against loss and unauthorised access, use, modification or disclosure.

31.3. Other security obligations of Contractor

- 31.3.1. The Contractor agrees:
- a. to ensure that all personnel that require access to Security Classified Resources have obtained the appropriate security clearance;
 - b. to make its personnel available to attend any security training provided by the Principal; and
 - c. to notify the Principal immediately if it becomes aware that a Security Incident has occurred and otherwise implement the Principal's procedures for Security Incident reporting as advised by the Principal from time to time.
- 31.3.2. The Contractor agrees to implement security procedures to ensure that it meets its obligations under this clause 30 and will provide details of these procedures to the Principal on request.

31.4. Media or other enquiries

- 31.4.1. The Contractor must not release any information relating the Site or the Works, for publication in any media without prior approval of the Principal. The Contractor must refer all media and other enquiries to the Principal.

32. General

32.1. Subcontractors

- 32.1.1. The Contractor agrees to ensure that:
- a. its subcontractors and personnel comply with all relevant obligations and requirements binding on the Contractor under this Contract; and
 - b. any contract entered into in connection with this Contract imposes all those obligations and relevant requirements on the other party.

32.2. Work health and safety

- 32.2.1. The Contractor agrees, in carrying out this Contract, to comply with:
- a. all relevant legislation, codes of practice and national standards relating to work health and safety; and

- b. all applicable policies and procedures relating to work health and safety including those that apply to the Principal's premises when using those premises.

32.2.2. Prior to commencement of Work and before possession of Site the Contractor shall provide a Work Health and Safety Plan and approved Traffic Management Plan as required by Schedule 4.

32.2.3. In the event of any inconsistency between any of the policies and procedures referred to in clause 32.2.1, the Contractor will comply with those policies and procedures that produce the highest level of health and safety.

32.3. Hazardous Substances and Asbestos

32.3.1. The Contractor must ensure that no materials containing Asbestos or other Hazardous Substances are used in the execution of the Works or in any materials to be installed as part of them.

32.3.2. The Contractor is responsible for managing the safe removal of asbestos containing materials detailed in the Specifications.

32.3.3. If at any time the Contractor discovers the presence on the Site of any other material suspected of containing or likely to contain Asbestos or any other substance defined or listed as a Hazardous Substance it must:

- a. not disturb the material under any circumstances;
- b. contact and inform the Principal's Representative or Project Manager of the existence of the material on Site; and
- c. ensure that all persons are protected from exposure to the material until the nature of the material has been competently determined.

32.3.4. The Principal will issue Directions to the Contractor in respect of further action to be taken.

32.3.5. All such materials upon the Site must if so directed by the Principal be treated or removed in accordance with the requirements of the Australian Safety and Compensation Council *Safe Removal of Asbestos 2nd Edition [NOHSC:2002(2005)]* or similarly endorsed "Code of Practice" for the safe removal of such materials and any other legislation or regulations that relate to the removal of such materials.

32.4. Compliance with Laws

32.4.1. The Contractor must comply with the laws from time to time in force in the Commonwealth of Australia and the Australian Capital Territory in performing its obligations under this Contract.

32.5. No outstanding judicial decisions in relation to employee entitlements

32.5.1. The Contractor warrants that at the date of this Contract it does not have any judicial decision against it (not including decisions under appeal) relating to employee entitlements which has not been paid

32.6. Affirmative Action

32.6.1. The Contractor:

- a. must comply with its obligations, if any, under the *Equal Opportunity for Women in the Workplace Act 1999 (Cth)* ("Act"); and
- b. must not enter into a subcontract under this Contract with a Subcontractor named by the Equal Opportunity for Women in the Workplace Agency as an employer currently not complying with the Act.

32.7. Conflict of Interest

32.7.1. The Contractor:

- a. warrants that, at the commencement of this Contract, no conflict of interest exists or is likely to arise in the carrying out of the Works; and
- b. must if a conflict, or risk of conflict, of interest arises during the term of this Contract:
 - i. notify the Principal immediately in writing of that conflict or risk;
 - ii. make full disclosure of all relevant information relating to the conflict or risk; and
 - iii. comply with any requirement of the Principal to eliminate or otherwise deal with that conflict or risk.

32.8. Audit and Access

32.8.1. The Contractor agrees:

- a. to give the Principal's Representative and/or the Project Manager, or any persons authorised in writing by the Principal's Representative and/or Project Manager, access to premises occupied by the Contractor; and
- b. to permit those persons to inspect and take copies of any material relevant to the carrying out of the Works.

32.8.2. The rights referred to in this clause are subject to:

- a. the Principal providing reasonable prior notice;
- b. the Contractor's reasonable security procedures; and
- c. if appropriate, execution of a deed of confidentiality relating to non-disclosure of the Contractor's Confidential Information.

32.8.3. Without in any way affecting the statutory powers of the Auditor-General under the *Auditor-General Act 1997* (Cth), and subject to the provisions of that Act, the Auditor-General is a person authorised for the purposes of this clause.

32.9. Assignment

32.9.1. The Service Provider cannot assign its obligations, and agrees not to assign its rights, under this contract without the Agency's prior written approval.

32.10. Joint and Several Liability

32.10.1. If the Contractor consists of 2 or more persons, all of them are jointly and severally liable to the Principal for the performance of every Contractor obligation under the Contract.

32.11. Survival

32.11.1. Unless the contrary intention appears, the expiry or earlier termination of this contract will not affect the continued operation of any provision relating to:

- a. licensing of Intellectual Property;
- b. confidentiality;
- c. security;
- d. privacy;
- e. dealing with copies;
- f. books and records;
- g. audit and access;
- h. an indemnity;

or any other provision which expressly or by implication from its nature is intended to continue.

32.12. Entire agreement

32.12.1. This Contract contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all earlier conduct by the parties with respect to its subject matter.

32.13. Goods and Services Tax

32.13.1. Unless otherwise indicated, all consideration for any supply made under this Contract is exclusive of any GST imposed on the supply.

32.13.2. If one party (the supplier) makes a taxable supply to the other party (the recipient) under this Contract, on receipt of a tax invoice from the supplier, the recipient must pay without set off an additional amount to the supplier equal to the GST imposed on the supply in question.

32.13.3. No party may claim from the other party under this Contract any amount for which the first party may claim an input tax credit.

32.14. Relationship of parties

32.14.1. Nothing contained in this Contract will or is to be construed as creating a partnership, joint venture or relationship of principal and agent between the parties.

32.15. Notices

32.15.1. Any notice, request, consent, demand or communication required or permitted to be given under this Contract must be in writing and delivered by hand, by post or by facsimile transmission to the address of the party in Schedule 1 or to such other address as a party may specify by notice given in accordance with this clause.

32.15.2. Any such notice, request, demand or communication given will be deemed to have been given, in the case of delivery by hand, when delivered, in the case of delivery by post, 3 working days after posting and in the case of delivery by facsimile transmission, when a legible facsimile is received by the recipient.

32.16. Good faith

32.16.1. The parties shall act in good faith towards one another in relation to this Contract.

32.17. Further assurances

32.17.1. Each of the parties will execute and deliver all such further documents and do such further acts and things as may be reasonably required from time to time to give effect to this Contract.

32.18. Amendments

32.18.1. This Contract or any part can only be amended, supplemented, replaced or novated by agreement in writing signed by the parties.

32.19. Waiver and consent

32.19.1. No consent or waiver, express or implied, by a party to or of any breach or default by the other party of any or all of its obligations under this Contract will be valid unless it is in writing, nor will it eliminate or modify the need for a specific consent or waiver in any other or subsequent instance.

32.20. Severability

32.20.1. If any provision of this Contract is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Contract and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable and distinct.

32.21. Counterparts

32.21.1. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, including facsimile copies, and when each party has executed a counterpart, each of such counterparts will be deemed to be an original and when taken together will constitute one and the same contract.

32.22. Governing law

32.22.1. The provisions of this Contract will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Australian Capital Territory.

32.23. Site Conditions

32.23.1. The Principal acknowledges that the Contractor may suffer cost, loss, expense or damage (losses) if any site condition encountered by the Contractor differs from conditions that the Contractor should reasonably have anticipated at the date of the Contract.

32.23.2. The Contract Price will be adjusted by the amount of any losses suffered or incurred by the Contractor by reason of any such difference.

32.24. Liquidated Damages

32.24.1. If the Works do not reach Practical Completion by the Date for Practical Completion, the Contractor must pay to the Principal by way of liquidated damages the amount of \$100.00 for every day after the Date for Practical Completion up to and including the Date of Practical Completion or the date the Contract is terminated, whichever occurs first.

32.25. Liability

32.25.1. The Contractor's liability to the Principal (other than pursuant to the indemnity in clause 26) for any cost, loss, expense or damage suffered or incurred arising out of or in connection with the Contract or the Works, in contract (including indemnity), tort (including negligence), in equity, under statute or otherwise at law is limited to 100% of the Contract Price or the proceeds any insurance policy required to be effected and maintained under the Contract in respect of that liability, whichever is the greater. This clause survives termination of the Contract.

SCHEDULE 1 CONTRACT DETAILS

Site:	High Court of Australia Parkes Place Parkes ACT 2600
Principal's Representative:	Jeff Smart Manager Corporate Services High Court of Australia Parkes Place Parkes ACT 2600 p.6270 6983
Project Manager	Joe Pelle Project Manager High Court of Australia Parkes ACT 2600 p.6270 6853
Contract Administrator	Not applicable
Works:	As described in the Scope of Works Schedule
Contract Price:	\$TBC (incl GST)

Construction Period and Date for Practical Completion:	TBC
Security	TBC
Contract Documents:	<p>The Contract is comprised of the following documents:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. the terms and conditions; b. the Schedules; c. the documents referred to in the Schedules; and d. any Annexure.
Insurance:	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1 Works insurance: \$5 million 2 Public liability insurance: \$10 million [3 Workers Compensation insurance
Confidential Information:	TBC
Approvals to be obtained by Principal:	Not Applicable
Approval to be obtained by Contractor	The Contractor is responsible for liaising with the ACT Fire Brigade
Principal's address for notices:	See Principal's Representative details above
Contractor's address for notices:	TBC

SCHEDULE 2 SCOPE OF WORKS SCHEDULE

The Contractor must comply with the provisions of the relevant specifications, standards, guides, statutory regulations and codes of practice for the aspects of the trade works being undertaken.

Drawings

F001		GENERAL NOTES AND LEGEND
F101	BASEMENT	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F102	GROUND FLOOR	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F103	GROUND FLOOR FORECOURT	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F104	LEVEL 1	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F105	LEVEL 1 FORECOURT	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F106	LEVEL 2	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F107	LEVEL 3	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F108	LEVEL 4	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F109	LEVEL 5	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F110	LEVEL 6	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F111	LEVEL 7	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F112	LEVEL 8	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F113	LEVEL 9	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F114	LEVEL 10	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F115	ROOF LEVEL	NEW FIRE DETECTION AND SSISEP LAYOUT
F201	BASEMENT	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F202	GROUND FLOOR	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F203	GROUND FLOOR FORECOURT	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F204	LEVEL 1	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F205	LEVEL 1 FORECOURT	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F206	LEVEL 2	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F207	LEVEL 3	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F208	LEVEL 4	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F209	LEVEL 5	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F210	LEVEL 6	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F211	LEVEL 7	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F212	LEVEL 8	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F213	LEVEL 9	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F214	LEVEL 10	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT
F215	ROOF LEVEL	EXISTING FIRE DETECTION AND EWIS LAYOUT

Specification for HCA Fire Detection and SSISEP Upgrade (17 November 2015)

SCHEDULE 3 SCHEDULE OF UNIT RATES

Note: Cost/Rate of field devices shall include 15 metres of cables and accessories:

Item	Make & Model	Rate Prior to Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings (exc GST)		Rate after Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings within the contract period (exc GST)	
		Addition	Deletion	Addition	Deletion
Smoke Detector – Photoelectric					
Concealed Space Smoke Detector – Photoelectric					
Smoke Detector – Duct Probe Type					
Exposed Heat Detector					
Multisensor Detector					
SSISEP Ceiling Speaker					
SSISEP Horn Speaker					
OSID beam detector					
Strobe Light – Red & Amber					
Short Circuit Isolator					
Manual Call Point					
Warden Intercom Point					
Famco Rod					
Control module					
Monitor module					

Isolation module					
10m detector loop cabling installed on existing tray					
10m speaker cabling installed on existing tray					
10m detector loop cabling installed in existing cast-in conduit					
10m speaker cabling installed in existing cast-in conduit					

Supply and installation of conduits with draw wire and cable support system:

Item	Manufacturer & Model	\$/m Rate Prior to Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings (exc GST)	\$/m Rate after Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings within the contract period (exc GST)
Galvanised steel			
25mm surface mounted			
32mm surface mounted			
PVC			
25mm surface mounted			
32mm surface mounted			

Supply and installation of cabling fixed to building structure with cable support system:

Item	Manufacturer & Model	\$/m Rate Prior to Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings (exc GST)	\$/m Rate after Consultants Acceptance of Shop Drawings within the contract period (exc GST)
2-3 core 1.5mm ² Radox			
2-3 core 2.5mm ² Radox			
Multi-core Radox			
2-3 core 1.5mm ² MIMS			
2-3 core 2.5mm ² MIMS			
Multi-core MIMS			
2-3 core 1.5mm ² TPS			
2-3 core 2.5mm ² TPS			
Multi-core TPS			

LABOUR RATES

Labour rate applicable for work time on site and in factory and shall include all loadings and allowances apart from overhead and profit covered by item below.

Rate per Hour

	Normal Time	Time & Half	Double Time
Supervisor – on site	\$	\$	\$
Qualified Tradesman/Installer	\$	\$	\$
Apprentice	\$	\$	\$
Draftsman	\$	\$	\$

Mark Up

Mark-up	Percentage
Materials	%
Specialist installers	%

SCHEDULE 4 SITE REQUIREMENTS

A. Access

A.1. Working Hours

- A.1.1. The hours of work are between 7am and 7pm on weekdays unless otherwise agreed with the Project Manager.
- A.1.2. If the Contractor is approved by the Project Manager to work outside of 6am to 6pm weekdays, the Project Manager requires at least 24 hours notice to arrange security guards.

A.2. Restricted Access

- A.2.1. The Contractor will need to be escorted by security guards to certain restricted areas as advised by the Project Manager.
- A.2.2. Additional security guard costs will be paid by the Court.
- A.2.3. Contractors should only access designated work areas and minimise disturbance to High Court staff and visitors.

A.3. Building Security

- A.3.1. All contractor staff must sign in and out of the Tradesmen Register kept at the Security Centre on the ground floor as they enter and leave the building.
- A.3.2. All contractor staff must comply with directions concerning security and building emergency / evacuation directions.

A.4. Site Induction

- A.4.1. The Contractor is responsible for ensuring that all contractor and sub contractor staff are made aware of the Site Requirements before commencing work.
- A.4.2. The Contractor is to maintain a record of staff induction and make it available to the Project Manager when requested.

B. Safety

B.1. Work Health and Safety Plan

- B.1.1. Prior to the commencement of Works and before possession of the Site the Contractor must have an Work Health and Safety Plan (**the WH&S Plan**) approved by Principal which will address all WH&S issues relevant to the Work and the Site, including but not limited to:
 - a. recognition of its duty of care to employees and the wider community;
 - b. outlining the planning processes and procedures in place that have the capacity to identify possible health and safety impacts;
 - c. site and task specific safe work method statements including site induction;

- d. outlining the planning processes and procedures in place to develop measures to minimise health and safety impacts and risks;
 - e. establishing a formal communication process for consultation and input from all staff on health and safety matters;
 - f. establishing responsibilities and procedures for implementing required mitigation measures and for rehabilitating affected staff;
 - g. establishing systems and procedures to report all actual and potential WH&S incidents and safety issues; and
 - h. establishing a process of management review of systems and procedures that supports the WH&S policy and which will lead to continually improving performance.
- B.1.2. The Contractor must comply with the WH&S Plan and all relevant Work Health and Safety legislation.
- B.1.3. The Contractor must ensure that at all times the work areas are kept in a safe condition.

B.2. Safety on Site

- B.2.1. The Contractor shall have full regard and responsibility for safety on the Site, including the safety of all staff and visitors, throughout the execution of the Works.
- B.2.2. The Contractor must appoint one suitably qualified person to act as 'Safety Officer' for the Site on or prior to the Commencement Date.
- B.2.3. The Contractor must:
- a. Ensure that all staff are aware and comply with relevant Work, Health and Safety legislation;
 - b. Ensure that all staff use safe work practices;
 - c. Adhere to relevant standards relating to the storage, transport, use of heating/cutting/welding equipment;
 - d. Provide sufficient signage to identify that an area is a construction site and use appropriate barriers to restrict unauthorised access;
 - e. Ensure that all equipment is appropriately serviced and can be operated safely;
 - f. Employ safe working at heights practices including people and property below the work area; and
 - g. Provide adequate first aid facilities.

B.3. Safety Incidents

- B.3.1. The Contractor must provide a full incident report if any safety incident or accident occurs whilst its employees, agents or subcontractors are on Site

and must take such measures as are deemed necessary by the Project Manager to address and prevent the re-occurrence of similar safety incidents or accidents

B.4. Work Method Statement

- B.4.1. The Project Manager or Principal's Representative at any time may request that the Contractor provide a safe work method statement for any part of the Works.

B.5. Fire Safety / Building Evacuation

- B.5.1. In the event that a building evacuation is required, all Contractors must follow instructions from Court floor wardens and security guards and evacuate the building as directed by the nearest fire exit.
- B.5.2. If a floor warden is not present, Contractors must observe the EWIS instructions and evacuate the building by the nearest fire exit.

B.6. Building Management Units

- B.6.1. Only licensed staff will be permitted to use the Building Management units

C. Traffic Management

C.1. Traffic Management Plan

- C.1.1. Deleted

D. Car Parking

- D.1.1. The Project Manager may allocate car parking spaces in the High Court of Australia car park for use by the Contractor. The Contractor is to discuss parking requirements with the Project Manager
- D.1.2. The Contractor must ensure that any car parking spaces used are kept clean and tidy at all times to the satisfaction of the Principal.
- D.1.3. At no time must the Contractor park any vehicles on the Site or on any other part of the High Court precinct unless the prior approval of the Project Manager has been obtained.

E. Site

E.1. Contractor Behaviour

- E.1.1. All Contractor staff must at all times:
- a. Treat High Court Staff, other contractors and visitors with courtesy;
 - b. Keep walkways clear;
 - c. Not play music without the Project Manager's approval;
 - d. Not use bad language;

- e. Not smoke within the Court building;
- f. Wear appropriate attire including appropriate personal protective equipment; and
- g. Provide their own safety equipment.

E.1.2. Contractors who breach these standards may be requested to leave site immediately.

E.2. Temporary Fencing and Hoarding

E.2.1. Not applicable.

E.3. Temporary Lighting

E.3.1. Not applicable

E.4. Sheds and Services

E.4.1. Deleted.

E.4.2. The Contractor will be allowed to access power and water from existing building services on site at no cost to the Contractor.

E.5. Equipment Storage

E.5.1. The Contractor is responsible for the secure storage of all materials, tools and other supplies during both working and non-working hours.

E.5.2. At all intervals between work (e.g. overnight, public holidays, weekends, shutdowns, court sitting days) the Work must be left in a secure condition and not be left in a condition considered to be an enticement for trespass, theft or other interference.

E.6. Existing Services

E.6.1. The Contractor is responsible for ensuring that the Works do not interfere or damage existing services to the Site.

E.7. Make Good

E.7.1. The Contractor must make good any damage to services, the building, equipment, furniture, fittings or any other item.

E.7.2. Where damage occurs,, the Contractor must promptly notify the Project Manager.

F. Contractor not to hamper other work

F.1. The Contractor must not hamper or disrupt any other work being undertaken in the area surrounding the Site and must promptly comply with any directions of the Project Manager with regards to such work.

F.2. Deleted

G. Environment

G.1. Flora

G.1.1. Deleted.

G.2. Landscaped and Grassed Areas

G.2.1. Deleted

G.3. Dust and Noise

G.3.1. The Contractor must:

- a. restrict dust caused by the Works to a minimum and take all practicable steps to minimise noise resulting from the Works;
- b. comply with all applicable laws, regulations and guidelines concerning noise and nuisance arising from the Contract being carried out; and
- c. The use of impact drills, power saws and other noisy equipment must be approved by the Project Manager prior to commencing work
- d. The Project Manager may impose restrictions on the use of equipment which would cause a disruption. In general, noisy works will not be permitted on Court sitting days.

G.3.2. The Works must be carried out in and around the existing building in a manner so as to cause the least possible inconvenience to the public, staff, clients and visitors.

G.4. Waste Management

G.4.1. The Contractor is to remove from Site daily all waste, including food scraps and the like, where resulting from the Works.

G.4.2. The Contractor is to agree with the Project Manager for the use of a dedicated skip bin and where the skip bin will be located.

G.4.3. All waste removal should comply with all statutory requirements.

G.5. Hazardous Materials

G.5.1. All hazardous material must be kept in compliance with Work, Health and Safety legislation.

G.6. Asbestos

G.6.1. If the Contractor must prepare a works program and seek approval from the Project Manager before commencing the removal of asbestos containing material.

G.6.2. Asbestos removal can only occur when the building air conditioning is not operational and the building is not accessible to staff, contractors and visitors.

- G.6.3. The Contractor is responsible for all temporary protection measures.
- G.6.4. The Court will be responsible for any additional security guard costs.

SCHEDULE 5 NOMINATED SUBCONTRACTORS

Nominated Sub Contractor	Scope of Works
TBC	

SCHEDULE 6 PRACTICAL COMPLETION

Practical Completion of the Works means the stage when:

- a. the works have been completed in accordance with this Contract and they are ready to be handed over to the Principal;
- b. all tests required under the Contract or by the Project Manager have been satisfactorily completed;
- c. all services, plant and equipment have been commissioned and certified as operating according to the required standards;
- d. the Contractor has obtained the necessary certification and approvals from relevant authorities required under the Contract;
- e. the Contractor has delivered all plans, drawings, specifications, warranties, as-built plans, drawings and other similar material relating to the works in draft form to the Principal and they have been accepted by the Project Manager. The Contractor must provide final forms of all documentation within 30 days of the Date of Practical Completion;
- f. the Works are complete except for minor defects:
 - i. which do not prevent the Works from being reasonably capable of being used for their stated purpose;
 - ii. which the Project Manager determines the Contractor has reasonable grounds for not promptly rectifying;
 - iii. the rectification of which will not prejudice or inconvenience the use of the Works by the Principal;
 - iv. the immediate making good of which is not practicable; and
 - v. which do not cause any legal or physical impediment to the use of the Works by the Principal;
- g. draft maintenance manuals and operating instructions have been provided to the Principal. The Contractor must provide final forms of all documentation within 30 days of the Date of Practical Completion;
- h. all rubbish, surplus material, temporary structures and offices and minor items of plant and equipment have been removed so as to leave the works in a clean and tidy condition;
- i. all documents, warranties, guarantees and other information reasonably requested by the Project Manager as part of the Operations and Maintenance Manual which, in the Project Manager's opinion, are essential for the use, operation and maintenance of the Works have been supplied to the Principal.

3 hard copies and one electronic version (in a format acceptable to the Principal) of all 'as built' drawings and other material are to be provided within 30 days of Practical Completion.

SCHEDULE 7 NOMINATED EQUIPMENT

ITEM	TECHNICAL INFORMATION
FIRE INDICATOR PANEL	
Make/Model No.	
Number of zones	
Number of flow switches and solenoids	
SSL Listing No.	
Sub-FIRE INDICATOR PANEL	
Make/Model No.	
Number of zones	
Number of flow switches and solenoids	
SSL Listing No.	
FIP Battery	
Manufacturer	
Model No.	
Number of Cells	
Charger (for FIP)	
Manufacturer	
Catalogue No.	

SSISEP PANEL	
Make/Model No.	
Number of zones	
Number of flow switches and solenoids	
SSL Listing No.	
SSISEP Battery	
Manufacturer	
Model No.	
Charger	
Manufacturer	
Catalogue No.	
WARDEN PHONE	
Manufacturer	
Model No.	
SSL Listing No.	
DETECTORS	
Photo Optical Type Smoke Detector	
Make	
Model No.	
Total Count Including Spares	

SSL Listing No.	
Photo Optical Type Smoke Detector with Sampling Tubes and Housing	
Make	
Model No.	
Total Count Including Spares	
SSL Listing No.	
Thermal Detectors	
Make	
Model No.	
Total Count Including Spares	
SSL Listing No.	
Multi-sensor Fire Detectors	
Make	
Model No.	
Total Count Including Spares	
SSL Listing No.	
Beam Type Smoke Detector (OSID)	
Make	

Model No.	
Total Count	
SSL Listing No	
.	
Flashing Light	
Make	
Model No.	
SSL Listing No.	
Manual Call Points	
Make	
Model No.	
Dimensions	
SSL Listing No.	
Loudspeaker Ceiling Type	
Make	
Model No.	
Power Tappings	
SSL Listing No.	
Loudspeaker Horn Type	
Make	
Model No.	

Power Tappings	
SSL Listing No.	
Visual Indicator	
Make	
Model No.	
SSL Listing No.	

SIGNED by the
Commonwealth of Australia
by its authorised representative
in the presence of:

Signature of witness

Signature

Name

Andrew Phelan
Chief Executive and
Principal Registrar
December 2015

EXECUTED as an agreement
by
[COMPANY NAME] in
accordance with section 127 of
the *Corporations Act 2001*
(Cth):

Signature of witness

Signature

Name

Name

December 2015